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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 28

AN ACT to amend 285.60 (1) (@) 1., 285.60 (3) (a), 285.66 (2) (b) (intro.), 285.66 (2) (b) 1., 285.66 (2) (b) 2., 285.66
(2) (b) 3. and 285.81 (1m) (b) of the statutekating to: general air pollution control permits, the term of registration
air pollution control permitsthe efect of a challenge to an emission limitation in an air pollution operation permit,
anda report on regulatory barrierdeadting manufacturing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in tration permit under s. 285.6(2g) orcoverage under a
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: generalpermit under s. 285.60 (3) expires except as fol
lows:

SecTioN 1. 285.60 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is SecTioN 4. 285.66 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read: amendedo read:

285.60(1) (a) Construction permit. 1. Except as pro 285.66(2) (b) 1. The department may specify an
videdin sub. (2g), (3)(5m), or (6), no person may cem  expirationdate for coverage under a registration permit
mence construction, reconstruction, replacemeat, or for coverage under a general permit at the request of
modificationof a stationary source unless the person hasanowner or operator
aconstruction permit from the department. SecTION 4m. 285.66 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is

SecTION 2. 285.60 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended amendedo read:
to read: 285.66(2) (b) 2. The department may specifieam

285.60(3) (a) Rules. The department shall promul  of 5 years or longer for coverage under a registration per
gaterules for the issuance of general permits authorizing mit or for coverage undergeneral permit if the depart
constructionor operation or both for similar stationary mentfinds that expiring coverage would significantly
sources.In the rules, the department shall specify criteria improve the likelihood of continuing compliance with
for identifying categories of sources for which the depart applicablerequirementgompared to coverage that does
ment may issue general permits and general requirementgot expire.
applicableto sources that qualify for general permits. In SecTioN 5. 285.66 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is
the rules, the department may exempt persons whe qualamendedo read:

ify for a general permit frortihe requirement to obtain a 285.66(2) (b) 3. The department may specifteam
constructiorpermit. of 5 years or less for coverage under a registration permit
SecTioN 3. 285.66 (2) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is  or for coverage under a general permieifjuired by the
amendedo read: federalclean air act.
285.66(2) (b) (intro.) Notwithstanding pafa), the SecTioN 6. 285.81 (1m) (b) of the statutes is

departmeninay not specify that coverage under a regis amendedo read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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285.81(1m) (b) An emission limitation contained in  andon consistency with the requirements of federal law
a constructiorpermit becomes fctive despite a chal andthe laws of surrounding states. The department shall
lengeunder par(a), unless the permit holder or applicant submitthe report under this subsection to the joint-€om
challengingthe emission limitation obtainsssay of the mitteefor review of administrative rules no later the first
emissionlimitation from the hearing examiner or court day of the13th month beginning after thefeftive date

consideringhe challenge. of this subsection.
SecTION 7. Nonstatutory provisions. SecTioN 8. Initial applicability.
(1) REPORTON REGULATORY BARRIERS. The depart (1) The treatment of section 285.81 (1m) (b) of the

mentof administration, in consultation with representa statutedfirst applies to challenges to operation permits
tives of industry and others, shall prepare a repuat thatwere issued on thefettive date of this subsection.
identifiesmajor regulatory barriers to the growth of this SecTioN 9. Effective dates. This acttakes dict on
state’s manufacturing sector The department shall theday after publication, except as follows:
examinestate rules in areas that include employment, the (1) The treatment of section 285.81 (1m) (b) of the
environmentfinancial services, utilities, and transperta  statutesand &cTion 8 take efect retroactively to Febru
tion and shall reporbn unnecessary barriers to growth ary 6, 2004.




